the income statement, the statement of financial position and the statement of
cash flows.

January 1, 2025 with
specific transition rules

FORBES RESOURCES BRAZIL HOLDING S.A
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

24

6. Restatement for error correction

In order to meet the requirements of CPC 15 (R1)/IFRS 3 – Business Combinations, the board of directors re-
engaged its external consultants to reperform the appraisal report of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed
under the conditions existing on the acquisition date. Based on the reperformed appraisal report and the
identification of certain errors resulting from deviations from accounting practices adopted in Brazil and
international accounting standards, the board of directors corrected such errors and restated the financial
statements originally issued, for the years ended December 31, 2023 and 2022

The corresponding amounts are being restated in the individual and consolidated financial statements as follows:

6.1 Restatement – Individual

For the year ended December 31, 2022:

Statement of financial position

Note
2022

Previously
stated

Adjustments 2022
Restated

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,922 - 6,922
Income and social contribution taxes K 115 (115) -
Other assets K 1,498 116 1,614

8,535 1 8,536
Noncurrent assets

Related parties 28,190 - 28,190
Investments p 229,802 48,952 278,754

257,992 48,952 306,944

266,527 48,953 315,480

FORBES RESOURCES BRAZIL HOLDING S.A
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

25

Liabilities and equity Note
2022

Previously
stated

Adjustments 2022
Restated

Current liabilities
Taxes and contributions 1,269 - 1,269
Loans and Financing 65,214 - 65,214
Related parties K   40,317 (40,317)   -

Contingent consideration for the acquisition of subsidiary r - 3,609 3,609

106,800 36,708 70,092
Noncurrent liabilities

Loans and Financing 151,296 - 151,296
Contingent consideration for the acquisition of subsidiary r - 58,515 58,515
Related parties k 16,463 40,317 56,780

167,759 98,832 266,591
Equity

Subscribed capital 1 - 1
Unpaid capital (1) - (1)
Accumulated losses j   (8,031) (13,172)   (21,203)

(8,032) (13,172) (21,203)

266,527 48,953 315,480

Statement of profit or loss

 Note

2022
Previously

stated
Adjustments 2022

Restated

Revenue - - -
Cost of goods sold - - -
Gross profit - - -

Operating expenses by nature
Selling - - -
General and administrative b (13,551) 2,296 (11,255)
Tax-related expenses k (36) 36 -
Equity method p 17,702 (15,467) 2,235

4,115 (13,135) (9,020)
Profit (loss) before finance income (costs) and taxes 4,115 (13,135) (9,020)

Net finance income (costs) (12,146) (37) (12,183)
Finance costs (18,614) - (18,614)
Finance income 6,468 (37) 6,431

Losses before taxes j (8,031) (13,172) (21,203)

Income and social contribution taxes - - -

Income (Loss) for the year j (8,031) (13,172) (21,203)

FORBES RESOURCES BRAZIL HOLDING S.A
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

26

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Note

2022
Previously

stated
Adjustments 2022

Restated

Loss for the year j (8,031) (13,172) (21,203)
 Other comprehensive income (loss) - - -
Total comprehensive income (loss) j (8,031) (13,172) (21,203)

FORBES RESOURCES BRAZIL HOLDING S.A
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

27

Statement of cash flows

Note

2022
Originally

stated
Adjustments 2022

Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss for the year J (8,031) (13,172) (21,203)
Adjustments to loss for the year
Equity pickup P (17,702) 12,271 (5,431)
Depreciation and amortization b/k 2,296 900 3,196
Finance income (costs) 2,396 352 2,748

(21,042) 352 (20,690)
(Increase) decrease in operating assets and liabilities:

Taxes recoverable K (115) 115 -
Other receivables K (1,498) (116) (1,614)
Tax obligations 1,269 - 1,269

(344) (1) (345)
Net cash (used in) from operating activities (21,386) 351 21,035

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of subsidiary R (214,396) 340 (214,056)
Intercompany loans granted - (28,482) (28,482)

Net cash used in investing activities (214,396) (28,142) (242,538)

Cash flows from financing activities
Loans raised 265,197 - 265,197
Intercompany loans 56,763 (352) 56,411
Repayment of financing– principal (44,905) - (44,905)
Repayment of financing– interest (5,869) - (5,869)
Intercompany loans receivable (28,482) 28,482 -

Net cash from (used in) financing activities 242,704 28,130 270,834
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 6,922 - 6,922

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year - - -
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 6,922 - 6,922
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 6,922 - 6,922

FORBES RESOURCES BRAZIL HOLDING S.A
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

28

For the year ended December 31, 2023:

Statement of financial position

Assets Note
2023

Originally
stated

Adjustments 2023
Restated

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents 2,244 - 2,244
Intercompany loan transactions K - 1,006 1,006
Income and social contribution taxes K 185 (185) -
Other assets K 907 183 1,090

3,336 1,004 4,340
Noncurrent assets

Deferred tax assets q - 24,900 24,900
Intercompany loan transactions K 1,496 (1,006) 490
Investments P 221,345 (11,025) 210,320

222,841 12,869 235,710

 Total 226,177 13,873 240,050

Liabilities and equity Note 2023 Originally
stated Adjustments 2023

Restated
Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable r   14,475 (14,257) 218
Taxes and contributions   173 - 173
Loans and Financing   229,267 83,612 312,879

Contingent consideration for the acquisition of subsidiary - 14,041 14,041

r 243,915 83,396 327,311
Noncurrent liabilities

Related parties   111,756 1,312 113,068
Contingent consideration for the acquisition of subsidiary - 67,437 67,437

111,756 68,749 180,505
Equity

Subscribed capital   1 - 1
Unpaid capital   (1) - (1)
Accumulated losses j   (129,495) (138,271) (267,766)

   (129,495) (138,271) (267,766)

 Total j 226,177 13,873 240,050

FORBES RESOURCES BRAZIL HOLDING S.A
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

29

Statement of profit or loss

 Note
2023 Originally

stated Adjustments 2023
Restated

Revenue - - -
Cost of goods sold - - -
Gross profit - - -

Operating expenses by nature
Selling - - -
General and administrative d (11,446) 6,122 (5,324)
Tax-related expenses (45) 45 -
Equity method a (55,402) (71,410) (126,812)
Other operating expenses, net c (14,256) (6,411) (20,667)

(81,149) (71,654) (152,803)
Profit (loss) before finance income (costs) and taxes (81,149) (71,654) (152,803)

Net finance income (costs) (35,003) (83,657) (118,660)
Finance costs (84,385) (85,928) (170,313)
Finance income 49,382 2,271 51,653

Losses before taxes j (116,152) (155,311) (271,463)

Income and social contribution taxes - 24,900 24,900

Loss for the year j (116,152) (130,411) (246,563)

FORBES RESOURCES BRAZIL HOLDING S.A
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

30

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Note
2023 Originally

stated Adjustments 2023
Restated

Loss for the year j (116,152) (130,411) (246,563)
 Other comprehensive income (loss) - - -
Total comprehensive income (loss) j (116,152) (130,411) (246,563)

Statement of cash flows

Note
2023 Originally

stated Adjustments 2023
Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss for the year j (116,152) (130,411) (246,563)
Adjustments to loss for the year
Equity pickup p 55,402 38,923 94,325
Contingent consideration for the acquisition of subsidiary - 20,667 20,667
Depreciation and amortization c 6,123 26,364 32,487
Finance income (costs) 31,857 82,837 114,694
Deferred income and social contribution taxes - (24,900) (24,900)

(22,770) 13,480 (9,290)
(Increase) decrease in operating assets and liabilities:

Taxes recoverable K (70) 70 -
Other receivables K 591 (67) 524
Trade and other accounts payable r 14,474 (14,256) 218
Tax obligations (1,096) - (1,096)

13,899 (14,253) (354)
Net cash (used in) from operating activities (8,871) (773) (9,644)

Cash flows from investing activities
Intercompany loans granted - (20,167) (20,167)
Intercompany loan proceeds - 45,127 45,127
Payment of contingent consideration for the acquisition of

subsidiary - (1,313) (1,313)
Net cash used in investing activities - 23,647 23,647

Cash flows from financing activities
Loans raised 70,318 (4) 70,314
Capital increase in subsidiary (58,378) - (58,378)
Intercompany loans 91,650 (37,217) 54,433
Repayment of financing and intercompany loans – principal (85,354) 39,143 (46,211)
Intercompany loans 24,960 (24,690) -
Repayment of financing and intercompany loans - interest (39,002) 163 (38,839)

Net cash from (used in) financing activities 4,194 (22,875) (18,681)
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (4,678) - (4,678)

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 6,922 - 6,922
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 2,244 - 2,244
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (4,678) - (4,678)

FORBES RESOURCES BRAZIL HOLDING S.A
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

31

6.2 Restatement – Consolidated

For the year ended December 31, 2022:

Statement of financial position

Note 2022 Originally
stated Adjustments 2022

Restated
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 31,558 - 31,558
Accounts receivable, net 20,924 - 20,924
Inventories a 37,083 443 37,526
Leases 377 - 377
Income and social contribution taxes h 120 (120) -
Taxes and contributions k 3,823 5 3,828
Other assets K 1,560 118 1,678

95,445 446 95,891
Noncurrent assets

Restricted deposits 31,877 - 31,877
Deferred income and social contribution taxes h 37,678 9,244 46,922
Taxes and contributions a/i 6,779 (3,303) 3,476
Related parties 28,190 - 28,190
Leases 2,322 - 2,322
Advance to third parties 539 - 539
Property, plant and equipment r 169,237 32,174 201,411
Intangible assets r 33,743 10,728 44,471

310,365 48,843 359,208

j 405,810 49,289 455,099

FORBES RESOURCES BRAZIL HOLDING S.A
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

32

Note 2022 Originally
stated Adjustments 2022

Restated
Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable r 46,172 (891) 47,063

Leases 3,041 - 3,041

Income and social contribution taxes h 10,905 335 11,240

Taxes and contributions 11,009 - 11,009

Salaries, vacation and charges 1,045 - 1,045

Loans and Financing 65,214 - 65,214

Contingent consideration for acquisition of subsidiary - 3,609 3,609
Provision for decommissioning of areas and environmental

expenses -
10,145 10,145

Other liabilities h 2,171 890 1,281

139,557 14,090 153,647

Noncurrent liabilities
Leases 2,178 - 2,178

Contingent consideration for acquisition of subsidiary - 58,515 58,515
Provision for decommissioning of areas and environmental

expenses 104,348 (10,145)
94,203

Loans and Financing 151,296 - 151,296

Intercompany loan transactions 16,463 - 16,463

274,285 48,370 322,655

Equity
Subscribed capital 1 - 1

Unpaid capital   (1) - (1)

Accumulated loss j   (8,032) (13,171) (21,203)
   (8,032) (13,171) (21,203)

405,810 49,289 455,099

FORBES RESOURCES BRAZIL HOLDING S.A
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

33

Statement of profit or loss

 Note
2022 Originally

stated Adjustments 2022
Restated

Revenue g 87,485 (59) 87,426
Cost of goods sold b/k (52,997) (26,405) (79,402)
Gross profit 34,488 (26,464) 8,024

Operating expenses by nature
Selling expenses b/k (2,800) 1,900 (900)
General and administrative expenses a/i (20,124) 2,296 (17,828)
Tax-related expenses g (165) 165 -
Other operating expenses, net g 75 59 134

(23,014) 4,420 (18,594)

Income (loss) before finance income (costs) and taxes 11,474 (22,044) (10,570)

Net finance income (costs) (10,175) (36) (10,211)
Finance costs (18,713) 1 (18,712)
Finance income 8,538 (37) 8,501

Income (Loss) before taxes 1,299 (22,080) (20,781)

Income and social contribution taxes H (9,331) 8,909 (422)

Income (Loss) for the year  j (8,032) (13,171) (21,203)

Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss)

Note
2022 Originally

stated Adjustments 2022
Restated

Loss for the year j (8,032) (13,171) (21,203)
 Other comprehensive income (loss) - - -
Total comprehensive income (loss) j (8,032) (13,171) (21,203)

FORBES RESOURCES BRAZIL HOLDING S.A
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

34

Statement of cash flows

Note 2022 Originally
stated Adjustments 2022

Restated
Cash flows from operating activities

Loss for the year J (8,031) (13,172) (21,203)
Adjustments to loss for the year
Provision for decommissioning of areas 1,421 - 1,421
Depreciation and amortization B 7,363 19,223 26,586
Interest and foreign exchange differences on Loans K 2,486 352 2,838
Deferred income and social contribution taxes h 8,547 (9,244) (697)

11,786 (2,841) 8,945
(Increase) decrease in operating assets

Trade accounts receivable 11,519 - 11,519
Inventories F (3,642) (443) (4,085)
Taxes recoverable i (7,344) (686) (8,030)
Restricted deposits (694) - (694)
Other receivables K (4,401) (457) (4,858)

(4,562) (1,586) (6,148)
Increase (decrease) in operating assets

Trade and other accounts payable r 28,534 890 29,424
Labor and social obligations 1,045 - 1,045
Tax obligations I 7,230 4,440 11,670
Other obligations k 583 (890) (307)

37,392 4,440 41,832
Net cash (used in) from operating activities 44,616 13 44,629

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of PP&E and intangible assets h (657) (1) (658)
Acquisition of subsidiary r (214,396) 340 (214,056)
Intercompany loans granted - (28,482) (28,482)

Net cash used in investing activities (215,053) (28,143) (243,196)

Cash flows from financing activities
Loans raised 265,197 - 265,197
Intercompany loans 16,463 (352) 16,111
Repayment of financing and intercompany loans – principal (44,905) - (44,905)
Repayment of financing – interest (5,869) - (5,869)
Lease amortization (409) - (409)
Intercompany loans received (28,482) 28,482 -

Net cash from (used in) financing activities 201,995 28,130 230,125
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 31,558 - 31,558

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year - - -
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 31,558 - 31,558
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 31,558 - 31,558

For the year ended December 31, 2023:

FORBES RESOURCES BRAZIL HOLDING S.A
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

35

Statement of financial position

Note 2023 Originally
stated Adjustments 2023

Restated
Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 19,793 - 19,793
Accounts receivable, net 17,450 - 17,450
Related parties K 72 1,005 1,077

Inventories d/e 53,092 (1,813) 51,279

Leases 350 - 350

Income and social contribution taxes H 4,449 (520) 3,929
Taxes and contributions 2,610 - 2,610
Prepaid expenses - 2,003 2,003
Other assets k 3,904 184 4,088

101,720 859 102,579
Noncurrent assets

Restricted deposits 19,596 - 19,596

Deferred tax assets h/q 31,058 58,576 89,634
Taxes and contributions 10,706 - 10,706

Related parties K 1,496 (1,006) 490
Leases 2,291 - 2,291

Property, plant and equipment b/r 200,931 (35,415) 165,516
Intangible assets b/r 52,316 3,352 55,668

318,394 25,507 343,901

 Total 420,114 26,366 446,840

FORBES RESOURCES BRAZIL HOLDING S.A
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

36

Liabilities and equity Note 2023 Originally
stated Adjustments 2023

Restated
Current liabilities

Trade accounts payable R   53,614 (17,575) 36,039
Client advances   39,028 - 39,028
Lease liability   3,535 - 3,535
Income and social contribution taxes H   - 3,106 3,106
Taxes and contributions I   41,522 413 41,935
Labor and social obligations K   5,777 2,387 8,164

Loans and financing K 229,268 83,611 312,879

Other liabilities K   6,527 (382) 6,145

Contingent consideration for the acquisition of subsidiary - 14,041 14,041

Provision for decommissioning of areas - 14,256 14,256

379,271 99,857 479,128
Noncurrent liabilities

Lease liabilities   1,121 - 1,121
Contingent consideration for the acquisition of subsidiary - 67,437 67,437
Provision for decommissioning of areas   85,214 (9,671) 75,543
Income and social contribution taxes O - 10,042 10,042
Taxes and contributions I   30,510 (9,446) 21,064
Related parties   53,325 - 53,325
Provision for contingencies F - 6,418 6,418
Other liabilities   168 - 168

170,338 64,780 235,118
Equity

Subscribed capital   1 - 1
Unpaid capital   (1) - (1)
Accumulated loss J   (129,495) (138,271) (267,766)

(129,495) (138,271) (267,766)

 Total j 420,114 26,366 446,480

FORBES RESOURCES BRAZIL HOLDING S.A
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

37

Statement of profit or loss

 Note
2023 Originally

stated Adjustments 2023
Restated

Revenue G 422,952 (1,935) 421,017
Cost of goods sold a/b/d/e/k (379,817) (99,790) (479,607)
Gross profit 43,135 (101,725) (58,590)

Operating expenses by nature
Selling expenses K (22,629) 17,099 (5,530)
General and administrative expenses B (59,070) 158 (58,912)
Tax-related expenses K (1,433) 1,433 -
Other expenses, net B (15,303) (6,074) (21,377)

(98,435) 12,616 (85,819)
Profit (loss) before finance income (costs) and taxes (55,300) (89,109) (144,409)

Net finance income (costs) (54,232) (90,636) (144,868)
Finance costs g/o (110,000) (3,878) (203,878)
Finance income G 55,768 3,244 59,012

Losses before taxes (109,532) (179,743) (289,275)

Income and social contribution taxes H (6,620) 49,332 42,712

Loss for the year (116,152) (130,411) (246,563)

Statement of Comprehensive Income (loss)

2023 Originally
stated Adjustments 2023

Restated

Loss for the year J (116,152) (130,411) (246,563)
 Other comprehensive income (loss) - - -
Total comprehensive income (loss) (116,152) (130,411) (246,563)

FORBES RESOURCES BRAZIL HOLDING S.A
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

38

Statement of cash flows

Note
2023 Originally

stated Adjustments 2023
Restated

Cash flows from operating activities
Loss for the year J (116,152) (130,411) (246,563)
Adjustments to loss for the year
Provision for decommissioning of areas (19,134) 140 (18,994)
Contingent consideration for the acquisition of subsidiary S - 20,667 20,667
Provision for obsolescence and net realizable value E 1,861 1,977 3,838
Provision for contingencies F - 4,034 4,034
Depreciation and amortization a/b 49,534 58,012 107,546
Finance income (costs) 32,327 114,453 146,780
Deferred income and social contribution taxes H 6,620 (45,804) (39,184)
Write-off of assets n/l - 15,064 15,064

(44,944) 34,634 (10,310)
(Increase) decrease in operating assets and liabilities:

Trade accounts receivable 3,474 86 3,560
Inventories d/e (17,427) (164) (17,591)
Taxes recoverable I (6,017) 4,105 (1,912)
Restricted deposits 12,281 - 12,281
Lease assets 58 (58) -
Other receivables K (1,804) (1,221) (3,025)
Prepaid expenses - (2,003) (2,003)
Trade and other accounts payable R 7,442 (19,536) (12,094)
Provision for decommissioning of areas - (10,145) (10,145)
Labor and social obligations K 4,732 2,387 7,119
Tax obligations K 54,926 (11,708) 43,218
Other obligations K 43,551 127 43,678

101,216 (38,130) 63,086
Paid income and social contribution taxes K (7,973) (1,094) (9,067)
Net cash (used in) from operating activities 48,299 (4,590) 43,709

Cash flows from investing activities
Acquisition of PP&E and intangible assets (100,057) 4,341 (95,716)
Intercompany loans granted - (20,167) (20,167)
Related-party loans receivable - 45,056 45,056
Lease receivables - 399 399
Payment of contingent consideration for acquisition of subsidiary - (1,313) (1,313)

Net cash used in investing activities (100,057) 28,316 (71,741)

Cash flows from financing activities
Loans raised 70,314 - 70,314
Intercompany loans 33,219 (1) 33,218
Repayment of financing – principal (45,054) - (45,054)
Lease amortization (2,759) - (2,759)
Related-party loans receivable 24,888 (24,888) -
Repayment of financing – interest (40,615) 1,163 (39,452)

Net cash from (used in) financing activities 39,993 (23,726) 16,267
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (11,765) - (11,765)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 31,558 - 31,558
Cash and cash equivalents at end of year 19,793 - 19,793
Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (11,765) - (11,765)

FORBES RESOURCES BRAZIL HOLDING S.A
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

39

a) Adjustments to depreciation of property, plant and equipment related to capitalized costs arising from the scheduled plant maintenance
shutdown and their respective tax effects (federal contribution taxes on gross revenue for Social Integration Program (PIS) and for Social
Security Financing (COFINS));
b) Reassessment of the useful life of property, plant and equipment acquired, with effects on PX and Forbes Brazil, impacting depreciation in

[…]

loans, financing and intercompany loan transactions, primarily in USD – U.S. dollars.

Currency risk refers to changes in foreign currency exchange rates that could result in unexpected losses for the
Company, leading to a decrease in assets or an increase in liabilities.
As of December 31, 2023 and 2022, the Company had the following net exposure to foreign exchange fluctuations
in assets and liabilities related to transactions in foreign currencies (USD):

FORBES RESOURCES BRAZIL HOLDING S.A
Notes to the individual and consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2023 and 2022
(In thousands of reais, unless otherwise stated)

67

Consolidated 12/31/2023 12/31/2022

Intercompany loan receivables 1,567 28,190
Trade accounts payable (2,003) -
Prepaid expenses 2,003 -
Loans and financing (312,879) (216,510)
Intercompany loan payables (53,325) (16,463)
Currency exposure, net (364,637) (204,783)

Sensitivity analysis

Based on the financial instruments denominated in U.S. dollars as of December 31, 2023, the Company performed
a sensitivity analysis for a potential appreciation (depreciation) of the exchange rate (R$/US$) by 25% and 50%.
The balances considering the exchange rate variations are presented in the table below.

US$ appreciation US$ depreciation
12/31/2023 25% 50% -25% -50%

Exchange rate fluctuation (US$) 4.8407 455,796 546,956 273,478 182,319

US$ appreciation US$ depreciation
12/31/2022 25% 50% -25% -50%

Exchange rate fluctuation (US$) 5.2171 255,979 307,175 153,587 102,392

27. Events after the reporting period

As disclosed in Note 16 – Loans and Financing, the Company reclassified the balance of noncurrent financing to
current liabilities as a result of non-compliance with certain contractual covenants as of December 31, 2023. On
June 7, 2024, the Company obtained confirmation from the lender that the debt maturity would not be
accelerated through June 30, 2024.

On April 24, 2024, an agreement was entered into for the placement of an international debenture (bond) by
Forbes Resources Brazil Holding S.A., the parent company of Paraná Xisto S.A. The original instrument, totaling
US$80,000, was executed between Forbes Resources Brazil Holding S.A. and Nordic Trustee AS, a company based
in Norway, making Paraná Xisto S.A. a guarantor of this instrument through its parent company. All shares of
Paraná Xisto S.A. were pledged as collateral in the context of the aforementioned transaction.

As of December 31, 2024, the parent company Forbes Resources Brazil Holding S.A. failed to comply with certain